File No. 100867 Committee Hem No. 7

Board ltem No. 4z,

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Cohmittee: Governmeht Audit and Oversight Date July 7, 2010

Board of Supervisors Meeting - Date July 13,2010

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Infroduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subconfract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission
Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

[EEEEENEE EEEEEN W
%
I

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)
% [7 AmendmentNo. 2 4o MOy
[] _Contrwllers Coct Analugis
LU
O
L1 O
Completed by:_Alisa Somera Date_ July 2, 2010
Completed by: Aliga Somerm Date Uuw ©,2010

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.
The complete document can be found in the file.

... 577



578

T



[ SN0 IR N

S © mw o ~N o ;AW

FILE NO. 100867 ORDINANC _ NO.

[Memorandum of Understanding, Amendment No. 2 — Municipal Executives’ Association Fire]

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No, 2 to the 2007-2012
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco and the
Municipal Executives’ Association Fire by éxtending the term of the parties’ Agreement
through June 30, 2013, and by implemeﬁting speciﬁéd terms and condiiions of

employment for FYs 2010-2011, 2011-2012 and 2012-2013.

NOTE: Addltlons are sinole-underline italics Times New Romar;
deletions are

striko-throush-italies-Times-New-Roman.
Board amendment additions are double-underlined;
Board amendment deletions are s#d(ethreugh—ne;mm

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements Amendment #2
amending the 2007-2012 Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of
San Francisco and the Municipal Executives’ Association Fire by extending the term of the
parties’ Agreement through June 30, 2013, and by implementing specified terms and
conditions of employment for ﬁscz;i! years 2010-2011, 2011-2012 and 2012-2013.

Amendment No. 2 to the Memorandum of Understanding so implemented is on file in

the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 100867 .

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

. / A .
By: Z{‘“f;ﬁé//z a//l/éto —_
_ ELIZABETH S. SALVESON
Chief Labor Attorney

Mayor Newsom Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 6/16/2010

IAsh G201 fire: 2007-2042 amend K2 ordinance.doc

579




MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

between

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

and

MUNICIPAL EXECUTIVES’ ASSOCIATION
FIRE

July 1, 2007 - June 30,2013

Per Amendment 2

580G

N

i~



AMENDMENT No. 2
TO THE 2007-2013 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
' BETWEEN
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND '
MUNICIPAL EXECUTIVES’ ASSOCIATION
FIRE

The parties hereb}f amend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows:

ILD. SEVERANCE PAY

37. 1. The City agrees that when involuntarily removing or releasing from employment
a represented, exempt employee, the Appointing Officer will endeavor to inform
the employee at least thirty (30) calendar days before his/her final day of work.
Where the Appointing Officer fails or declines to inform the employee a full
thirty (30) days in advance, the member shall receive pay in lieu of the number of
days less than thirty (30) upon which she/he was informed.

38. 2. In addition to paragraph (1), the City agrees that when involuntarily removing or
releasing from employment a represented, exempt employee with ten (10) or more
years of City Service, the employee shall also receive one month’s severance pay
in exchange for a release signed by the employee and MEA of any and all claims
arising under this Agreement that the employee or MEA may have against the
City including any officer or employee thereof. This release shall also include a
waiver of any rights the employee may have to return to City employment, e.g.,
holdover roster. This release does not affect claims or rights 4n employee may
have mdependent of this Ag:recment such as those rights arising under state or

- federal law. erSe : ;

July1,20100

39. 3.  In the event a represented, exempt employee is involuntarily’ returned to a
permanent job code (rank), that employee may elect to separate from City Service
and shall receive one month’s severance pay in exchange for a release signed by
the employee and MEA of any and all claims arising under this Agreement that
the employee or MEA may have against the City including any officer or
employee thereof. This release shall also include a waiver of any rights the
employee may have to retum to City employment e.g. holdover roster. This
release does not affect claims or rights an employee may have independent of this
Agrecment such as those rights arising under state or federal law, (This language

11} e ed ragraph (4), below, effective .July 1, 20

|

(o
N
o
e
=
[
po
=
o |
mis
5
g
=a
13
i
-n
o

lu ta il et r ed ermane t code (ra n wh le
separa ity Servic aid empl elect severanc 1 i

' 581 ' : '
Page 1 of 8 CA\Documents and Settings\groccanc\Local Settings\Temp\notes FFF692\MEA. Fire 07-13 Amendment #2-BOS 05.08.10.doc



Page 2 of 8

. 582
CADocuments and Settingshgroceano\Local Settings\TempinotesFFF692AMEA Fire §7-13 Amendment #2-BOS 06.08.10.dec

P

SN




40c,

E

Page 3 of 8

I event, £ ity wil ide th wrth complet a i i

{i addll al a ‘ Imdla e! Fter issui a uc la ff ices, th
it chedl a eetm th P At ] eek ior £ t

ecessa adlt na in_the ‘event { | eceive addlrna

any additional layoifs,

 2011; anu 2011 and 2011, the City ma
lavoff represented e if

Report, and ﬁmg-M%th udgg Status Report ggg& a cu@;;lggixg

Fiscal Year 2010-1 eneral_F defici y_than $25 |
million, Cr gdi ;;gﬂar s the $25 million ¢ mu!aﬁ;m deficit will be
i . : id- ficit wit lavoff: credi

event a he Ci i i i ete and

ot] eneral Fun tecori a dt ti il
identif; those fu a used to mitiga e effect ast
a and ize any addifional la : '

(2) The r'ete‘dezc' in_the Fisc ear 2011- Repor
ubli a a 11 _exceeds $300 million. In

583 '
CADocuments and Settings\groceano\Local Settings\TempinotesFFFG92WEA Fire 07-13 Amendrment #2-BOS 06.08.10.doc



not limited i i i C ntial i i

(3) The_Annual Salary Ordinance (ASQ) passed as part of the City’s
ado u C mid-~ lavoeffs during Fisc ea -

: : ayoff. A

F

g

584
Page 4 of 8 C\Docements and Settings\groccano\Local Settipgs\Tempinotes FFFGO2MEA Fire 07-13 Amendment #2-BOS 06.08.10.dec




F

B

40}

40%.

=
&

IILA.

Page 3 of 8

he : r the Und nwrth respect fo la nd right e ha.'

the lvﬂ ervice Issi I cement, or state la
REORGANIZATION
itv agrees not 1o effectuate the plan eorganization described in the

' gg;§ Ieger of March 2, gﬂl() fo_ Cify emnlovees (Magch 2010

M@gﬂw;v 1, 2012, Ng;.ﬁh.e.mlzg City nor the Union
waives ;g rlgh§§ or argumgn;_s ggrding the legai;g of the March 2010 °

Pag or actmng takgn gr ng; taken in anegtlgn glth the plan,
Prtor to Tu}v 1, 2();2z the . City agrees not to eﬁeﬂuate any new

Prior to Tuly 1, 2012, as required by ] nd/or this Agreement, the Ci

and Union mlmee and con er ve th impact of a regreanization

lternatives to

the Cit the Union with respect to ] ff an 1ht ante ar

the Civil Service Commission, this Agreement, or state lavy.

WAGES

~ For fiscal years 2008-2009, and 2009-2010,_2011-2012 and 2012-2

represented employees shall receive the same scheduled percentage wage
increases received by the H-2 Fire Fighter rank under Section 9, Salary, in the
2007-2013 204+ Memorandum of Understanding between the City and the San
Francisco Fire Fighters Union, Local 798.

Base wages shall be increased as follows:

C:\Documents and Settings\groccano\d_ocal Sc!tinsgssﬁTemp\notesFFF@Z\MEA Fire 07-13 Amendment #2-BOS 06.08.10.doc



Page 60f 8

Chief (0140) and Deputy Chiefs (0150) .
s July20102%  January 8, 2011 -2%
. !!é!l ! é!!! [ _2@ ’

Assistant Deputy Chiefs II (H-51) and EMS Chlef (H- 53)

s July15-2010—4%- Jamuary 8, 2011 - 2%
o Jul 2 oy 3

C\Documents and Settings\groccano\Local Settings\TempunotesFRF692\MEA Fire 07-13 Amendent #2-BOS 06.08. 10.doc

2T




126.

V.C.

Page 7Tof 8

For Tier I and Tier II employees Whg ; efire prior to July 1, 2013, pavouts of -
vacation, vested sick leave, compensatory time and wellness payv shall be at -

the emplovee’s nermal (non-deferred) hourlv_wage rate. althou thin
erein requires the i Emplovees Retireme tem_ 1o include

payouts of vacation, vested sick leave, cgg pensatory time or wellness pay in
retirement calculations. _

DURATION OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall be effective July 1, 2007, and shall remain in full force and
effect through June 30, 2013 201+,

587
CiADocuments and Settisgs\groceano\Local Settings\Temp\notes FFFGONMEA Fire 07-13 Amendment #2-B0OS 06.08.10.doc



FOR THE CITY . | FOR THE UNION

Martin Gran Date ~ "Rebecca Rhine " Date
Employee Relations Director ' ' Municipal Executives’ Association
Micki Callahan Date

Human Resources Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney

%ﬁ/ré/f / 6@ &/ 1 e

Elizapeth Salveson Dafte
Chief Labor Attomey,
City Aftorney

- Page 8 of & CADocuments and Settings\groccanchLocal Settings\Te:‘r;f;gnotesFFFﬁf}Z\MEA Fire 07-13 Amendment #2-BOS 06.08.10.doc .




CITY AND COU .Y OF SAN FRANCISCO
OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER - Ben Rosenfield

Controller
ZMionigpe Zmuda
P)eput ont@lﬁxj

.
July 2, 2010 & =g
o)
Ms. Angela Calvillo N
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors ¢§ = giﬁ <
City Hall, Room 244 & %»_c% Tl
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place ey o
San Francisco, CA 94102 ol &>
RE: File No. 100867: Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Municipals

Executives Association Fire
Dear Ms. Calvillo,

In accordance with Ordinance 92-94, I am submitting a cost analysis of the Amendment (amendment) to the MOU

. between the City and County of San Francisco and the Municipals Executives Association Fire (MEA Fire). The

amendment applies to the period commencing July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2013, affecting 10 authorized
positions with a salary base of approximately $2- million and an overall pay and benefits base of approximately
$2.5 million. As members of the Public Employees Committee of the San Francisco Labor Council (PEC), MEA
Fire have agreed to the provisions outlined in the PEC agreement, with the exception of furlough days and a cap
on City payments of health benefits.

The amendment extends the existing MOU through ¥FY2012-13. Based on our analysis, the amendment will
result in an $82,000 savings in FY2010-11. The amendment provides 4% in wage savings in FY2010-11 by
mesnbers either deferring a 4% wage increase or deferring a 2% wage increase and taking an additional 2% pay
cut. During the term of the amendment, half of a previously deferred 4% wage increase scheduled for July 1,
2009 will take effect on January 8, 2011, Finally, any wage increases for reasons of parity (between 3% and 5%)
will be deferred until July 1, 2012.

Additionally, the amendment provides for two months’ severance to employees who are involuntarily removed or
released from employment or who choose to separate instead of an involuntary return to a lower rank.

The agreement provides that employees who retire during the term of the amended MOU whose compensation is
impacted by wage deferrals or salary parity deferrals will receive a payment equaling the pensionable value of the
wage reductions that impact the retirement benefit. This will result in a cost to the City that will be determined
by San Francisco Employees’ Retirement System and is dependent on each retiree’s circumstances.

The cost of continuing existing health and dental benefits provided in the agreement will increase by
approximately $7,000 in FY 2010-2011. If you have additional questions or concerns please contact me at
554-7500 or Peg Stevenson of my staff at 554-7522.

Singerel

j S A
gf/ ; Rosenfield

Controller

ce: Martin Gran, ERD
' Harvey Rose, Budget Analyst

415-554-7560 City Hall « 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Plsge~ Room 316 - San Francisco CA 94102.4654 FAX 415-554-7466



Extension of Memo of Understanding through June 30, 2013

Muricipal Executives Association Fire
Estimated Cosis/{Savings) FY 2010-2013
Controller's Office

Annual Costs/{Savinas)

4% redugtion in FY2010-11 wages by:

-Chief and Deputy Chiefs deferring a 2% wage
increase and taking a 2% wage cut

-Assistant Deputy Chiefs and EMS Chief deferring a
4% wage increase

Parity increase - estimated at 3%
Total Estimated Incremental Costsf{Savings)

Budgeted Estimates for Cost Increase in Existing Benefits

FY 2010-2011 EY 2011-2012 FY 2012-2013
($82,239) - $82,239
$61,679
($82,239) $82,239 $61,679
$7,004 $8,120 $9,414

580

P



